DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

Joint Committee for the Oversight of Joint Working

Statement of purpose:

To oversee the operation of joint working partnership arrangements established between the B&NES Council and the B&NES CCG and described in the Joint Working Framework.

Roles and responsibilities

The joint committee is formally established to monitor and oversee the operation of partnership arrangements, and in particular:-

- pooled fund arrangements;
- the exercise of any NHS functions by the Council;
- the exercise of any health-related local authority functions by the CCG.

Accountability

The committee will be constituted as a joint committee of the Council and CCG and will provide reports to the Health & Wellbeing Board, B&NES Council (via the Wellbeing Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel) and B&NES CCG annually and by exception as required.

Membership

Membership will include:

- Two members of the B&NES CCG governing body
- The Executive Members responsible for Adult Social Care and Children's Services
- The Council's Chair of Audit Committee
- B&NES CCG Chair of Audit Committee

Practical Arrangements for Conducting the Committee's Business

The chair will be rotated by the B&NES Council and B&NES CCG representatives.

A quorum will require 2 B&NES Council members and 2 B&NES CCG members.

Other CCG and Council Executive members and officers may be in attendance as appropriate.

The Committee will meet twice a year in May and November and as required to meet business needs.

The May meeting will be a public meeting and will include an annual review of the arrangements, evaluating their success and considering external views and relevant organisational/legislative developments.

In monitoring the partnership arrangements the Committee is also expected to consider the management and staffing arrangements that support the partnership arrangements as set out in the Joint Working Framework including the agreement under Section 113 of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Committee may act as a forum to try to resolve any disputes not resolved through normal management arrangements or through the offices of the B&NES CCG Chair and B&NES Council's CEO – as set out in the Joint Working Framework.

The committee will be supported by the B&NES Council's committee services.